Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

(i) Fixed rate instruments

2015 2014

AED’000 AED’000

Fixed rate instruments

Cash at bank – in deposit accounts 167,938   185,323

====== ======

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The interest rates on cash at bank in deposit accounts is fixed and is not subject to change. The

Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

(ii) Variable rate instruments

2015 2014

AED’000 AED’000

Variable rate instruments

Short-term bank borrowings 183,070   197,755

Long-term bank loans 1,436,915   1,417,385

------------ -------------

1,619,985   1,615,140

======= ========

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis below

excludes interest capitalized and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease

AED’000 AED’000

31 December 2015

Variable rate instruments (16,200)   16,200

======== ========

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments (16,151)   16,151

======== ========

   Profit or loss

   and equity

(d) Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The

different levels have been defined as follows:

 Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

 Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable